INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 283

SECTION/FILE 522 DATE OF ADOPTION 9/12/05

AFFIRMED/REVISED <u>11/22/10</u>; <u>2/26/18</u>;

<u>2/11/19;</u> <u>10/14/19;</u> <u>9/29/20</u>

522 TITLE IX SEX NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY, GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE AND PROCESS

I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to help create a safe and nurturing environment that energizes the spirit of students and ensure that students are protected from discrimination on the basis of sex pursuant to Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 and the Minnesota Human Rights Act. The purpose of this policy is to provide equal educational opportunity for all students and to prohibit discrimination on the basis of sex.

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY

- A. The school district does not discriminate on the basis of sex in its education programs or activities, and it is required by Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972, and its implementing regulations, not to discriminate in such a manner. The requirement not to discriminate in its education program or activity extends to admission and employment. The school district is committed to maintaining an education and work environment that is free from discrimination based on sex, including sexual harassment.
- B. The school district prohibits sexual harassment that occurs within its education programs and activities. When the school district has actual knowledge of sexual harassment in its education program or activity against a person in the United States, it shall promptly respond in a manner that is not deliberately indifferent.
- C. This policy applies to sexual harassment that occurs within the school district's education programs and activities and that is committed by a school district employee, student, or other members of the school community. This policy does not apply to sexual harassment that occurs off school grounds, in a private setting, and outside the scope of the school district's education programs and activities. This policy does not apply to sexual harassment that occurs outside the geographic boundaries of the United States, even if the sexual harassment occurs in the school district's education programs or activities.
- D. Every school district employee shall be responsible for complying with this policy.

E. Any student, parent, or guardian having questions regarding the application of Title IX and its regulations and/or this policy and grievance process should discuss them with the Title IX Coordinator. The school district's Title IX Coordinator(s) is/are:

Title IX Coordinator: Scott Meyers, Restorative Practices Coordinator, 6311 Wayzata Blvd, St. Louis Park, MN 55416 Email meyers.scott@slpschools.org Phone 952-928-6016

Title IX Coordinator (alternate): Freida Bailey, Principal on Special Assignment, 6311 Wayzata Blvd, St. Louis Park, MN 55416 Email bailey.freida@slpschools.org Phone 952-928-6062

Questions relating solely to Title IX and its regulations may be referred to the Title IX Coordinator(s), the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights of the United States Department of Education, or both.

F. The effective date of this policy is August 14, 2020 and applies to alleged violations of this policy occurring on or after August 14, 2020.